Town of Hilton Head Island

Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting
Monday, November 28, 2022 — 2:30 p.m.
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The Board of Zoning Appeals meeting will be held in-person at Town Hall in the Benjamin M.
Racusin Council Chambers.
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Call to Order

FOIA Compliance — Public notification of this meeting has been published, posted, and
distributed in compliance with the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act and the
requirements of the Town of Hilton Head Island.

Roll Call

Welcome and Introduction to Board Procedures
Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes

a. October 24, 2022 Meeting

Appearance by Citizens

Citizens may submit written comments via the Town's Open Town Hall Portal. The portal
will close at 4:30 p.m. on Friday, November 25, 2022. Comments submitted through the
portal will be provided to the Board of Zoning Appeals and made part of the official record.

Unfinished Business — None
New Business
a. Public Hearing

VAR-002628-2022 — Request from Willie Young for a Variance from LMO Sections 16-
5-102, Setback Standards, and 16-5-103, Buffer Standards, to allow three existing
manufactured homes to remain in the adjacent street and adjacent use setbacks and
buffers to be able to subdivide the property. The property is addressed as 5, 7 and 9
Palm Tree Place with a parcel number of R510 004 000 0418 0000.

b. Public Hearing

VAR-002641-2022 — Request from Jay Nelson of May River Custom Homes, on behalf
of Dawn and Craig Lamb, for a Variance from LMO Section 16-5-102.D Adjacent Use
Setback Requirements, to allow a proposed utility room, HVAC and garage to encroach
within the setback. The property is located at 9 Mossy Oaks Lane, with a parcel number
of R510 012 000 0487 0000.

10.Board Business

a. Election of new Chair and Vice Chair
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https://hiltonheadislandsc.gov/opentownhall/

11. Staff Reports
a. Status of VAR-00245-2022 (33 Corine Lane)
b. Status of Appeals to Circuit Court
c. Status of LMO Amendments

12. Adjournment

Please note that a quorum of Town Council may result if four (4) or more of their members
attend this meeting.
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Town of Hilton Head Island

Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting
= October 24, 2022, at 2:30 p.m.
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Benjamin M. Racusin Council Chambers
MEETING MINUTES

Present from the Board: Chair Patsy Brison, Peter Kristian, Kay Bayless, David Fingerhut, Robert
Johnson

Absent from the Board: Anna Ponder, Charles Walczak
Present from Town Council: Glenn Stanford

Present from Town Staff: Nicole Dixon, Development Review Program Manager; Chris Yates,
Development Services Manager; Shea Farrar, Senior Planner; Michael Connolly, Senior Planner;
Yazmin Winston Black, Community Development Coordinator; Karen Knox, Senior Administrative
Assistant; Brian Glover, Administrative Assistant

Other’s Present:

1. Call to Order
Chair Brison called the meeting to order at 2:30 p.m.

2. FOIA Compliance

Public notification of this meeting has been published, posted, and distributed in compliance
with the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act and the requirements of the Town of Hilton
Head Island.

3. Roll Call
As noted above.
4. Welcome and Introduction to Board Procedures

Chair Brison welcomed all in attendance and explained the Board’s procedures for conducting
the meeting.

5. Approval of Agenda

Chair Brison asked for a motion to approve the agenda as presented. Mr. Kristian moved to
approve. Ms. Bayless seconded. By way of roll call, the motion passed with a vote of 5-0-0.

6. Approval of Minutes
a. September 26, 2022 Meeting

Chair Brison asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the September 26, 2022, meeting.
Ms. Bayless moved to approve. Mr. Johnson seconded. By way of roll call, the motion
passed with a vote of 4-0-1. Mr. Fingerhut abstained as he was not present at the meeting.

7. Appearance by Citizens

No citizens spoke and no comments were received to the Town Hall Portal.
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. Unfinished Business

None
New Business
a. Public Hearing

VAR-002402-2022 — Request from Patricia Bourgoin for a Variance from LMO Section 16-
5-102.D, Adjacent Use Setbacks and LMO Section 16-5-103.E, Adjacent Use Buffers, to
allow a pool to encroach into the setback and buffer. The property is located at 1 Hammock
Breeze Way, with a parcel number of R510 005 000 0435 0000. Presented by Shea Farrar

Ms. Farrar provided staff’s presentation as included in the packet. Staff found the application
to be inconsistent with the LMO. Staff recommended denial. The Board asked about the
purpose of setbacks and the amount of the setback occupied by the pool. The Board also
asked about the comparison of the subject lot to the others in the subdivision.

The applicant provided a presentation also included in the packet. The Board asked about
pools in the community, the plat condition when purchased, and if the applicant was told
they could build a pool when purchasing. Additionally, the Board asked about the
comparison of the subject lot to other lots in the subdivision.

The applicants offered emails into evidence. Chair Brison asked the public if any of the
people included in the emails where present. One person was in attendance. Chair Brison
asked if there were any objections to the emails being added to the record. Hearing none,
the emails were added to the record.

Staff did not provide a rebuttal.

Chair Brison asked for public comment on the subject. Susanne Wheatly, neighbor of the
applicant, spoke about the lots in the subdivision. She stated that during purchasing many
of the buyers were told in writing they could build pools. Additionally, she stated the
developer is working to reduce the setbacks in the subdivision. Last, she spoke about other
subdivisions built with different setback requirements.

Following all the presentations, Chair Brison asked if there were any objections to including
all evidence provided into the record. Hearing none, all evidence was included, the public
meeting was close, and the Board moved to discussion. The Board voiced various concerns
they had with the application.

The applicant withdrew their application.
b. Public Hearing

VAR-002405-2022 — Request from Julia and Fred Rummans for a Variance from LMO
Section 16-5-102.D, Adjacent Use Setbacks, to allow a proposed deck, pool, and stairs to
encroach within the setback. The property is located at 33 Corine Lane, with a parcel
number of R510 012 000 0561 0000 — Presented by Michael Connolly

The applicant informed staff that they would like to change their application. There was
discussion about the required public notice. Staff found that because the applicant was
reducing their requests, the revised application was contained within the public notice.

The Board asked staff if the presentation would include updated information for the revised
application. Staff stated that the presentation did not include updated information for the
revisions. The Board discussed how the issue could be handled. Mr. Kristain moved that
the item be moved to the November meeting with revised information and without further
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advertisement or notice. Mr. Johnson seconded the motion. The motion was approved with
a vote of 5-0-0.

10.Board Business

Chair Brison requested that an attorney is present at all future meetings. The board agreed with
the chair. Mr. Gruber explained that it is standard practice for an attorney to be present.

11. Staff Reports
a. Status of Appeals to Circuit Court
Curtis Coltrane was not in attendance to report on the item.
b. Status of LMO Amendments

There were no updates on the status of the amendments. Ms. Dixon confirmed that the
suggestions by the board were included in the amendments.

c. Waiver Summary Report

Ms. Dixon proved an overview of the included report. She stated that the removal of waivers
would have cause five additional requests to come before the board over the last 2 years.
Ms. Dixon answered several questions from the board.

12.Adjournment

Mr. Kristian moved to adjourn. Mr. Johnson seconded. Motion approved with a vote of 5-0-0.
The meeting adjourned at 3:48 p.m.

Submitted by: Brian Glover, Administrative Assistant
Approved: [DATE]
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TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

One Town Center Court | Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 | 843-341-4757 | FAX 843-842-8908
STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE
Case #: Public Hearing Date:
VAR-002628-2022 November 28, 2022
Parcel Data: Applicant and Owner:

Parcel#: R510 004 000 0418 0000

Address: 5, 7 and 9 Palm Tree Place Willie Young
Parcel size: .67 acres _ 149 William Hilton Parkway
Zoning: RM-4 (Low to Moderate Density Hilton Head Island. SC 29926

Residential District)
Overlay: Historic Neighborhood

Application Summary:

Request for a variance from LMO Sections 16-5-102, Setback Standards, and 16-5-103, Buffer
Standards, to allow three existing manufactured homes to remain in the adjacent street and
adjacent use setbacks and buffers to subdivide the property.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals find this application to be consistent with the
Town’s Our Plan and does serve to carry out the purposes of the LMO, based on those Findings of
Facts and Conclusions of Law as determined by the LMO Official and enclosed herein. Staff
recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve this application.

Background:

The subject property is located mid-island off Baygall Road in the Baygall Historic
Neighborhood. The property is surrounded on three sides by single family residential homes and
on one side by vacant property. The lot is currently developed with three manufactured homes, a
car port, and a shed. There is an existing 30-foot-wide access easement that runs through the side
of the property, providing access to the property behind it. The lot was part of 34 Baygall Road
and is a potential future phase of the subdivision that was approved in July of this year.




In December 2015, the applicant submitted a Small Residential Development Plan Review
application to add three manufactured homes to his property, which contained a single family
residence. The application was approved in error as the plan depicted 5-foot setbacks on the sides
rather than the required 10-foot setbacks and buffers, and it did not depict the required 20-foot
setback and buffer from the access easement. The applicant relied on the approved plan when
placing the structures (Attachment D).

Per the LMO, a multi-family use is defined as containing three or more dwelling units on one
parcel. Per LMO Section 16-5-102.D, Adjacent Use Setback Requirements, a multi-family use
adjacent to a single-family use and other multi-family uses requires a 20-foot setback. Per LMO
Section 16-5-103.E, Adjacent Use Buffer Requirements, a multi-family use adjacent to a single-
family use requires a Type A buffer (Option 1- 20 feet or Option 2- 10 feet); there is no buffer
required between multi-family uses. Per LMO Section 16-5-102.D, the adjacent use setback for
the boundary of the development can be reduced by 50% for Minor Subdivisions and Small
Residential Developments. Per LMO Section 16-5-102.C, Adjacent Street Setback Requirements,
there is a 20-foot setback from an access easement. Per LMO Section 16-5-103.D, Adjacent Street
Buffer Requirements, there is a Type A buffer required from an access easement.

In June 2022, the applicant submitted a Minor Subdivision application (SUB-001590-2022) to
subdivide 34 Baygall Road into four lots. During review of that application, the applicant was
informed he couldn’t subdivide because once the setbacks and buffers were applied to the property
for a Minor Subdivision, the existing homes would be considered non-conforming as they
encroached into the setback and buffer. Staff was unable to approve an application that created a
non-conformity.

After discussions with the applicant, it was decided that Staff would approve a subdivision for the
lot fronting Baygall Road, as that home was not encroaching into any required setback or buffer
(Attachment E). Staff let the applicant know we would consider that phase one of the subdivision
and that he would need to apply for a variance in order keep the existing structures within the
setbacks and buffers. If the variance is approved, then the applicant can proceed with the second
phase of the subdivision, which is to divide the remaining portion of the property into three lots
(Attachment C).

The applicant is proposing to upgrade the 30-foot access easement to a platted 30-foot right-of-
way, which will benefit the property behind his if that property owner ever wished to subdivide his
property in the future.

Applicant’s Grounds for Variance, Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Grounds for Variance:

The applicant is requesting a variance from the adjacent use and adjacent street setback and buffer
requirements to allow the three existing manufactured homes to remain in the setbacks and buffers
to be able to subdivide the property. The applicant states the variance is needed because the parcel
cannot be subdivided without relocating the homes to bring them into compliance with the
standards of the LMO.




The applicant states the homes were placed on the property after the sewer connection was put in
more than six years ago. At that time, they didn’t know they would want to further subdivide the
property- they could have gotten shorter homes or placed them differently on site. They believe
by establishing a right of way it will benefit the public good and provide better access to the
property behind theirs using the current access easement.

Summary of Fact:
o The applicant seeks a variance as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.

Conclusion of Law:
o The applicant may seek a variance as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Summary of Facts:

o Application was submitted on October 26, 2022 as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-102.C
and Appendix D-23.

o Notice of the Application was published in the Island Packet on October 30, 2022 as set
forth in LMO Section 16-2-102.E.2.

o Notice of the Application was posted on November 4, 2022 as set forth in LMO Section

16-2-102.E.2.

o Notice of Application was mailed on November 9, 2022 as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-
102.E.2.

o The Board has authority to render the decision reached here under LMO Section 16-2-
102.G.

Conclusions of Law:
o The application is in compliance with the submittal requirements established in LMO
Section 16-2-102.C.
o The application and notice requirements comply with the legal requirements established in
LMO Section 16-2-102.E.2.

As provided in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4, Variance Review Standards, a variance may
be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board determines and
expresses in writing all of the following findings of fact.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 1: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property (LMO Section 16-2-103.5.4.a.i.01):

Findings of Fact:

o The site plan associated with the Small Residential Development Plan Review application




was approved with incorrect setback and buffers depicted on the plan. The plan also did
not depict the setback and buffer required from the access easement.

o When the correct setbacks and buffers are now applied to the property, the homes are
encroaching and are considered legally non-conforming.

Conclusions of Law:

o This application does meet the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.01
because there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions that pertain to this particular
property.

o The applicant relied on the setbacks and buffers that were depicted on the approved plan
and purchased and placed the homes accordingly. While the homes weren’t the exact same
shape and size as shown on the approved plan, they were placed meeting the setbacks and
buffers shown on the plan.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 2: These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity (LMO
Section 16-2-103.5.4.a.i.02):

Finding of Fact:

o No other Small Residential Development Plan Review applications were issued with
incorrect setbacks and buffers making the property non-conforming in the vicinity that
staff is aware of.

Conclusion of Law:
o This application does meet the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.02

because the extraordinary and exceptional conditions that apply to the subject property do
not also apply to other properties in the vicinity.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 3: Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property (LMO
Section 16-2-103.5.4.a.i.03):

Findings of Fact:

o LMO Section 16-5-102.D, Adjacent Use Setbacks, requires a 20-foot setback for the
boundary of a single-family subdivision. This can be reduced by 50% for Minor
Subdivisions.

o LMO Section 16-5-103.E, Adjacent Use Buffers, requires a Type A buffer, which could be




either 10 or 20 feet depending on the option chosen and vegetation planted, for the
boundary of a single-family subdivision.

LMO Section 16-5-102.C, Adjacent Street Setbacks, requires a 20-foot setback from an
access easement or a road classified as an Other Street.

LMO Section 16-5-103.D, Adjacent Street Buffers, requires a Type A buffer, which could
be either 10 or 20 feet depending on the option chosen and vegetation planted, from an
access easement or a road classified as an Other Street.

The applicant relied on a plan that was incorrectly approved by staff when developing the
property.

The site contains three existing homes and a shed, which are considered legally non-
conforming structures as they are located within the setbacks and buffers.

The applicant is not proposing to add additional homes to the site or further develop the
property, he is wishing to subdivide the property so he can sell each home with its own
individual lot.

Staff cannot approve an application to subdivide the property unless the variance is granted
to allow the existing homes to remain in the setbacks and buffers.

Conclusions of Law:

o

This application does meet the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.03
because the extraordinary and exceptional conditions that apply to the subject property
would prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as the property
cannot be subdivided with the existing encroachments.

Requiring the property owner to relocate the homes or move them elsewhere on the
property would unreasonably restrict the applicant’s ability to subdivide the property and
sell each lot.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 4: The authorization of the Variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or the public good, and the character of the zoning district where the property is located
will not be harmed by the granting of the Variance (LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.04):

Findings of Facts:

o

o

o

o

Staff has received no letters of opposition to this variance request at the time this Staff
Report was completed.

The encroachment of the homes within the setbacks and buffers will have a minimal effect
on the public as the homes exist this way currently.

Staff did not identify any detriment to the adjacent property, the public good or the
character of the district that would be caused by granting the variance.

The applicant is proposing to upgrade the 30-foot access easement to a platted 30-foot
right-of-way, which is a benefit to the adjacent property.

Conclusion of Law:




o This application does meet the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.04
because the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or the
public good.

LMO Official Determination:

Based on the above Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, the LMO Official determines
that the request for a variance should be approved.

BZA Determination and Motion:

The "powers" of the BZA over variances are defined by the South Carolina Code, Section 6-29-
800, and in exercising the power, the BZA may grant a variance "in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing ...” their decisions based on
certain findings or “may remand a matter to an administrative official, upon motion by a party or
the board’s own motion, if the board determines the record is insufficient for review.”

This State law is implemented by the Hilton Head Island Land Management Ordinance, Chapter 2,
Article 103 and the Rules of Procedure for the BZA.

A written Notice of Action is prepared for each decision made by the BZA based on findings of
fact and conclusions of law.

The BZA can either Approve the application, Disapprove the application, or Approve with
Modifications. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law must be stated in the motion.

PREPARED BY:

A
Sleste Yo November 9, 2022
Nicole Dixon, AICP, CFM DATE

Development Review Program Manager

REVIEWED BY:

%K, November 19, 2022

Shawn Colin, AICP DATE
Assistant Town Manager — Community
Development — LMO Official



ATTACHMENTS:

A) Vicinity Map

B) Applicant’s Narrative

C) Proposed Subdivision Plat

D) Approved Site Plan

E) Approved Phase 1 Subdivision Plat
F) Pictures



ATTACHMENT A

Town of Hilton Head Island
One Town Center Court VAR—002628—2022
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 —
(843) 341-4600 V ClIllty M?lp This information has been compiled from a variety of unverified general sources
s 0 230 Feet at various times and as such is intended to be used only as ¢ The Town of

Hilton Head Island assumes no liability for its accura tate of completion.




ATTACHMENT B

NARRATIVE TO BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
C & k BLUFF, 34 BAYGALL ROAD
OCTOBER 3, 2022

We are requesting a variance from LMO Sections 16-5-102 & 16-5-103 to be able
to subdivide the property and have the existing structures encroach into the
setbacks and buffers:

1)

2)

3)

4)

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property.

The homes were placed on the property after the sewer connection
was put in. We didn’t know at the time we would want to further subdivide
and weren’t aware of the setbacks and buffets. We would have gotten
shorter homes.

These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.

If the variance is granted, the subdivision does not affect any other
property in the vicinity.

Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property; and

The homes were existing for at least 6 years, nothing added, just

subdivision would create a detriment to the LMO rules. The LMO has
subdivision requirements and the right of way would create a non-
conformity.
The authorization of the Variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or the public good, and the character of the zoning district
where the property is located will not be harmed by the granting of the
Variance.

Authorization of the variance would be a benefit to the public good,
approving will benefit the property right away to lots around my property.



REFERENCE PLATS

DRAWN: 02/07/84

RECORDED IN BOOK 32, PAGE 2 , DATED 02/14/84
RMC. BEAUFORT COUNTY, SC

BY: JERRY L. RICHARDSON S.C.R.L.S. # 4784

DRAWN: 11/6,/90

RECORDED IN BOOK 40, PAGE 181, DATED 3/22/91
RMC. BEAUFORT COUNTY, SC

BY: FORREST F. BAUGHMAN S.C.R.L.S. # 4922

NOTES:

1). THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A COMPLETE
TITLE SEARCH BY SEA ISLAND LAND SURWEY, LLC.
2). SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE AFFECTED BY THE

BEACHFRONT SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF THE S.C. BEACH PROTECTION
ACT OF JULY 1, 1988.

3). BUILDING SETBACKS, WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT, SHOULD BE VERIFIED
BY THE LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY

4). THIS PROPERTY LIES EITHER PARTIALLY OR WHOLLY WITHIN THE HILTON HEAD ISLAND \
AIRPORT OVERLAY DISTRICT AND IS SUBJECT TO NOISE THAT MAY BE OBJECTIONABLE. 0

5). THE ONLY ACTIVITIES PERMITTED IN THE EXTERIOR SUBDIVISION BUFFER AS

LABELLED ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE THOSE LISTED IN PERMITTED ACTIVITY IN
OTHER BUFFER AREAS AS PER THE L.M.O.

W

BAYGALL ROAD (S-7-333) 66’

OWNERS CERTIFICATION

ARE THE OWNER(S) OF
THE HEREON DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THAT | (WE) STATE THAT THIS
PLAN IS BEING PUT FORTH AS REQUESTED.

SIGNATURE DATE

PROPERTY AREA = 1.00 Ac. 43,560 S.F. TOTAL
ADDRESS: 34 BAYGALL ROAD AND 5, 7 AND 9 PALM TREE PLACE
DISTRICT: R510: MAP 4, PARCEL: 19C

THIS PROPERTY LIES IN F.E.M.A. ZONE X & X SHADED - N/A
QOMMUNITY NO. 450250, PANEL: 0452G, DATED: 3/23/2021

2) A SUBDIVISIONPLAT OF 1.12 ACRE TRACT, BAYGALL AREA,
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

ATTACHMENT C

1) A PLAT OF PROPERTY OF SOLOMON GRANT JR., A SECTION OF THE
BAYGALL AREA, HILTON HEAD ISLAND, BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

THE HEREON DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THAT | (WE) STATE THAT THIS

PLAN IS BEING PUT FORTH AS REQUESTED.

SIGNATURE
SYMBOLS

CMF [d — 3" CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND

CMS O — 3" CONCRETE MONUMENT SET
IPF@ — 1/2" IRON PIN FOUND

SO® — FIRE HYDRANT
B.S.L.. — BUILDING SETBACK LINE
IPSO - 1/2” IRON PIN SET

DATE

SOME OR ALL AREAS ON THIS PLAT ARE FLOOD HAZARD AREAS AND HAVE
BEEN IDENTIFIED AS HAVING AT LEAST A ONE PERCENT CHANCE OF BEING
FLOODED IN ANY GIVEN YEAR BY RISING TIDAL WATERS ASSOCIATED WITH
POSSIBLE HURRICANES. LOCAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT CERTAIN FLOOD
HAZARD PROTECTIVE MEASURES BE INCORPORATED IN THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF STRUCTURES IN THESE DESIGNATED AREAS. REFERENCE
SHALL BE MADE TO THE DEVELOPMENT COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF
THIS DEVELOPMENT AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE TOWN BUILDING OFFICIAL.
IN ADDITION, FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES MANDATORY PURCHASE OF FLOOD
INSURANCE AS A PREREQUISITE TO FEDERALLY INSURED MORTGAGE FINANCING
IN THESE DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREAS.

NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED.

PRELIMINARY

| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION,
AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE
PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR

EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS "A" SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN;

ALSO THERE ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS OTHER
THAN SHOWN.

oF AR
7 W
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R510 004 000 0191 0000 R510 004 000 019K 0000 \
N/F BALZOLA & COMPANY RENTAL, LLC N/F WALTER YOUNG, JR. %,
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BLUFFTON SC 29910 HILTON HEAD ISLAND SC 29925
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REFERENCE PLATS

DRAWN: 02/07/84

RECORDED IN BOOK 32, PAGE 2 , DATED 02/14/84
RMC. BEAUFORT COUNTY, SC

BY: JERRY L. RICHARDSON S.CRLS. # 4784

DRAWN: 11/6/90

RECORDED IN BOOK 40, PAGE 181, DATED 3/22/91
RMC. BEAUFORT COUNTY, SC

BY: FORREST F. BAUGHMAN S.C.R.LS. # 4922

NOTES:

1). THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A COMPLETE
TITLE SEARCH BY SEA ISLAND LAND SURVEY, LLC.

2). THIS PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS OF RECORD AND
COVENANT RESTRICTIONS AS RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RMC

FOR BEAUFORT COUNTY.

3). SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE AFFECTED BY THE
BEACHFRONT SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF THE S.C. BEACH PROTECTION
ACT OF JULY 1, 1988.

4). BUILDING SETBACKS, WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT, SHOULD BE VERIFIED
BY THE LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY OR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD.

5). USE OF THIS PROPERTY MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE TERMS
OF COVENENTS RELATING TO THIS PLANNED RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY.

2) A SUBDIVISIONPLAT OF 1.12 ACRE TRACT, BAYGALL AREA,
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

'BAYGALL ROAD (S-7-333) 66' R/W

SOME OR ALL AREAS ON THIS PLAT ARE FLOOD HAZARD AREAS AND HAVE
BEEN IDENTIFIED AS HAVING AT LEAST A ONE PERCENT CHANCE OF BEING
FLOODED IN ANY GIVEN YEAR BY RISING TIDAL WATERS ASSOCIATED WITH
POSSIBLE HURRICANES. LOCAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT CERTAIN FLOOD
HAZARD PROTECTIVE MEASURES BE INCORPORATED IN THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF STRUCTURES IN THESE DESIGNATED AREAS. REFERENCE
SHALL BE MADE TO THE DEVELOPMENT COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF
THIS DEVELOPMENT AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE TOWN BUILDING OFFICIAL.
IN ADDITION, FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES MANDATORY PURCHASE OF FLOOD
INSURANCE AS A PREREQUISITE TO FEDERALLY INSURED MORTGAGE FINANCING
IN THESE DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREAS.

PROPERTY AREA = 1.00 Ac. (43560 Sq. Ft.)
ADDRESS: # 34 BAYGALL ROAD

DISTRICT: 510, MAP4, | PARCEL:19C

THIS PROPERTY LIES IN F.E.M.A. ZONE A7 - 14.0'
kCOMMUNITY NO. 450250, PANEL: 0009D, DATED: 9/29/86

1) A PLAT OF PROPERTY OF SOLOMON GRANT JR., A SECTION OF THE
BAYGALL AREA, HILTON HEAD ISLAND, BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

ATTACHMENT D

POR LOT 6

R310 004 000 0181 0000

N/F BALZOLA & COMPANY RENTAL, LLC

42 POINTE SOUTH TRACE
BLUFFTON SC 29910

LOT 3

R510 004 000 019K 0000

N/F WALTER
OUNG, JR. \‘s

PO BOX 21515

HILTON HEAD ISLAND SC 29925
SHED PROJECTS
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LOT 4

R510 004 000 019D 0000

N/F CORNELL GRANT

3780 MISTY LAKE
ELLENWOOD GA 30049

| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION,
AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE
PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR
EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FORA CLASS "A" SURVEY AS SPECIFIED
THERIN; ALSO THERE ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS
OTHER THAN SHOWN.
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NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED.

TBM NAIL IN A 18" WATER OAK

N/F ROBERT CHANEYFIELD

ELEVATION = 16.00

MANUFACTURED HOME SITE SURVEY OF:

A PORTION OF LOT 5, BAYGALL ROAD,
WILLIAM BROWN ESTATE, HILTON HEAD ISLAND
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA

PREPARED FOR: WILLIE YOUNG

DATE: 11/24/2015 SCALE: 1"=40'
0 40 80 120
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Sea Island Land Survey, LLC.
4D Mathews Court, Tel (843) 681-3248
Hilton Head Island, Fax (843) 689-3871
SC 29926 E-mail: sils@sprynet.com
FILE No : 07221/3 DWG No. : 4-1843

COPYRIGHT (©) BY SEA ISLAND LAND SURVEY, LLC.




REFERENCE. PLATS

DRAWN: 02/07/84 :

RECORDED IN BOOK 32, PAGE 2 , DATED 02/14/84
RMC. BEAUFORT COUNTY, SC

BY: JERRY L. RICHARDSON S.C.R.LS. # 4784

PROPERTY AREA = 1.00 Ac. 43,560 S.F. TOTAL
ADDRESS: 34 BAYGALL ROAD AND 5, 7 AND 9 PALM TREE PLACE

DISTRICT: R510- MAP 4, PARCEL: 19C
THIS PROPERTY LIES IN F.E.M.A. ZONE X & X SHADED - N/A
\COMMUNITY NO. 450250, PANEL: 0452G, DATED: 3/23/2021

1) A PLAT OF PROPERTY OF SOLOMON GRANT JR., A SECTION OF THE
BAYGALL AREA, HILTON HEAD ISLAND, BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

ATTACHMENT E

SOME OR ALL AREAS ON THIS PLAT ARE FLOOD HAZARD AREAS AND HAVE
BEEN IDENTIFIED AS HAVING AT LEAST A ONE PERCENT CHANCE OF BEING
FLOODED IN ANY GIVEN YEAR BY RISING TIDAL WATERS ASSOCIATED WTH
POSSIBLE HURRICANES. LOCAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT CERTAIN FLOOD
HAZARD PROTECTIVE MEASURES BE INCORPORATED IN THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF STRUCTURES IN THESE DESIGNATED AREAS. REFERENCE
SHALL BE MADE TO THE DEVELOPMENT COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF
THIS DEVELOPMENT AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE TOWN BUILDING OFFICIAL.

IN ADDITION, FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES MANDATORY PURCHASE OF FLOOD
INSURANCE AS A PREREQUISITE TO FEDERALLY INSURED MORTGAGE FINANCING
IN THESE DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREAS.

NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED.
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d.b.a Sea Island Land Survey, Inc.

10 Oak Park Drive, Unit C-1,
Hilton Head Island,
SC 29926

FILE No: 07221.6

2) A SUBDIVISIONPLAT OF 1.12 ACRE TRACT, BAYGALL AREA, POR LOT 6 LOT 3
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.
DRAWN: 11/6,/00 R510 004 000 019! 0000 R510 004 00O 019K 0000
:S%?R%E& Jr;ogc;og o&ﬁﬁ\gg 181, DATED 3/22/91 N/F BALZOLA & COMPANY RENTAL, LLC N/F WALTER YOUNG, JR. .
BY: FORREST F. BAUGHMAN S.CR.LS. # 4922 42 POINTE SOUTH TRACE PO BOX 21515
BLUFFTON SC 29910 HILTON HEAD ISLAND SC 29925
NOTES:
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ATTACHMENT F

The home at the corner of Baygall and Palm Tree Place
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Two of the homes subject to variance request, view of access easement looking down Palm Tree Place



ATTACHMENT F

Homes subject to variance request



ATTACHMENT F

View of access easement looking toward Baygall Road



TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

One Town Center Court | Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 | 843-341-4757 | FAX 843-842-8908
STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE
Case #: Public Hearing Date:
VAR-002641-2022 Nov. 28, 2022
Parcel Data: Applicant and Owners:
Parcel#: R510 012 000 0487 0000 Applicant:
Address: 9 Mossy Oaks Lane Jay Nelson of May River Custom Homes
Parcel size: 0.17 acres 6 Shults Road, Unit D
Zoning: PD-1 Bluffton, SC 29910
Overlay: Corridor Overlay District (COR)
Owners:
Craig R. Lamb and Dawn F. Lamb
2654 Kinsley Ave NW
Concord, NC 28077

Application Summary:

Request from Jay Nelson of May River Custom Homes, on behalf of Dawn and Craig Lamb, for a
variance from LMO Section 16-5-102.D, Adjacent Use Setback Requirements, to allow a proposed
utility room, HVAC and garage to encroach within the setback. The property is located at 9 Mossy
Oaks Lane, with a parcel number of R510 012 000 0487 0000.

Staff Recommendations:

Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals find this application to be inconsistent with the
Town’s Our Plan and does not serve to carry out the purposes of the Town’s Land Management
Ordinance (LMO), based on those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as determined by the
LMO Official and enclosed herein. Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny this
application.

Background:

The subject parcel is located mid-island in the Crosswinds subdivision community at 9 Mossy
Oaks Lane. It is adjacent to a residential property, an empty lot and Mossy Oaks Lane. (See




Exhibit A.) The parcel is located in a Planned Development Mixed-Use District (PD-1) Zoning
District and resides within the Corridor Overlay.

The 0.17-acre parcel is undeveloped. The owners have hired the applicant, Jay Nelson of May
River Custom Homes, to design a Single-Family home to be built on the lot. The applicant
submitted a building permit application to the Town in July of 2022. After reviewing the proposed
site plan, Town Staff informed the applicant that the proposal did not meet the LMO requirements.
The proposed site plan showed encroachments into the Adjacent Street Setback. The applicant
applied to the Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance, which was withdrawn during the
September 2022 BZA meeting, see Exhibit B.

The applicant submitted a revised site plan in October 2022 that does not show encroachments
into the Adjacent Street Setback; however, the revised plan still shows an encroachment into the
15-foot Adjacent Use Setback, see Exhibit C.

The applicant proposes to build a utility room, HVAC and garage which are not included as
allowable encroachments listed in Table 16-5-102.E. The applicant has decided to seek a variance
from LMO Section 16-5-102.D, Adjacent Use Setback Requirements, to allow a proposed utility
room, HVAC, and garage to encroach within the setback.

A similar variance request, VAR140001, was made by the previous landowners, Frank and Cheri

Sloan of 12 Harbour Passage Patio, Hilton Head Island, SC 29926, in April 2014. (See Exhibit E.)
They sought relief from the same section of the LMO and the request was granted. The Notice of

Action was signed, provided and has since expired. The current applicant is seeking similar relief

with a different site-specific plan.

Applicant’s Grounds for Variance, Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Grounds for Variance:

The applicant is applying for a variance from LMO Section 16-5-102.D, Adjacent Use Setback, to
allow a proposed utility room, HVAC and garage to encroach within the setback. The applicant
states in their narrative that the variance is needed due to the radius of the Adjacent Street Setback,
which prohibits the placement of a structure on the lot. After working diligently with the parcel
owners and the architect to propose a design that would be cohesive with the existing community
and work within the given setbacks, the applicant is seeking relief from the LMO.

Summary of Fact:
o The applicant seeks a variance as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.

Conclusion of Law:
o The applicant may seek a variance as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Summary of Facts:




o The Variance Application was submitted on Oct. 28, 2022 as set forth in LMO Section 16-
2-102.C and Appendix D-23.

o Notice of the Application was published in the Island Packet on Nov. 6, 2022 as set forth
in LMO Section 16-2-102.E.2.

o Notice of the Application was posted on Nov. 3, 2022 as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-
102.E.2.

o Notice of Application was mailed on Nov. 10, 2022 as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-
102.E.2.

o The Board has authority to render the decision reached here under LMO Section 16-2-
102.G.

Conclusions of Law:
o The application is in compliance with the submittal requirements established in LMO
Section 16-2-102.C.

o The application and notice requirements comply with the legal requirements established in
LMO Section 16-2-102.E.2.

As provided in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4, Variance Review Standards, a variance may
be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board determines and
expresses in writing all of the following findings of fact.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 1: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property (LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.01):

Findings of Fact:

o There is a 15-foot sethack from the property line adjacent to another lot on the south side
of the parcel. (See Exhibit D.)

o There is a 15-foot setback from the property line adjacent to another lot on the northeast
side of the parcel. (See Exhibit D.)

o LMO Section 16-5-102.D.5 currently requires a five-foot setback from another lot within
the same subdivision.

o The plat was recorded with a 15-foot adjacent use setback for this property.

o Itis unknown why the Crosswinds subdivision was designed with larger than required
setbacks along internal property lines and less than required adjacent street setbacks for
many of the lots.

Conclusion of Law:
o This application meets the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.1.01 because
there are extraordinary or exceptional conditions that pertain to this lot.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 2: These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity (LMO
Section 16-2-103.5.4.a.i.02):




Findings of Fact:
o There are adjacent parcels along this section of Mossy Oaks Lane that also have a 15-foot
setback from the rear property line on the northeast side of the parcel. (See Exhibit D.)
o Nearly all adjacent parcels along this section of Mossy Oaks Lane have a seven-foot
setback from the property line adjacent to another lot to the north or south.

Conclusions of Law:

o This application does meet the criteria as set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.02
because there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions that apply to the subject
property that do not also generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.

o The majority of the lots in the subdivision do not have a 15-foot adjacent use setback on
two sides of the property.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 3: Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property (LMO
Section 16-2-103.5.4.a.i.03):

Findings of Fact:

o Since the Adjacent Use Setbacks on the subdivision plat are larger than the setbacks
required by the LMO, any restriction of the utilization of the property the applicant claims
are the result of the subdivision plat, not the standards of the LMO and do not prohibit the
use of the land.

o The applicant provided a plan showing a proposed utility room, HVAC and garage
encroaching into the required Adjacent Use Setback.

o The applicant does not demonstrate why a home cannot be designed to meet all of the
required setbacks.

Conclusions of Law:

o This application does not meet the criteria set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.03
because the extraordinary conditions that pertain to the property do not restrict the
utilization of the property.

o Even though the subject parcel has greater setback requirements than some adjacent
parcels, the applicant has not demonstrated why a home cannot be designed so that it
doesn’t encroach into the setbacks.

Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

Criteria 4: The authorization of the Variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or the public good, and the character of the zoning district where the property is located
will not be harmed by the granting of the Variance (LMO Section 16-2-103.5.4.a.i.04):

Findings of Fact:




o A member of the public reached out to Town Staff to express concern of a possible noise
nuisance created by the location of HVAC.

o The request is to encroach 8 feet into the required 15-foot setback. A 7-foot setback is still
provided, which is the standard setback for this subdivision. No development, including
the HVAC, will be closer than 7 feet from the adjacent property line.

o The Crosswinds Architectural Review Board has granted a variance for the property
allowing 7 feet on the side and 15 feet into the back. (Included in Exhibit B.)

Conclusion of Law:
o This application meets the criteria set forth in LMO Section 16-2-103.S.4.a.i.04 because
the variance will not substantially detriment the adjacent property or public good.
o Staff did not identify any substantial detriment to the adjacent property caused by granting
the variance of the proposed utility room, HVAC and garage to encroach within the
setback.

LMO Official Determination:

Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals find this application to be inconsistent with
the Town’s Our Plan and does not serve to carry out the purposes of the LMO, based on
those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as determined by the LMO Official and
enclosed herein. Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny this application
because all four of the required criteria are not met.

BZA Determination and Motion:

The “powers” of the BZA over variances are defined by the South Carolina Code, Section 6-29-
800, and in exercising the power, the BZA may grant a variance “in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing ...” their decisions based on
certain findings or “may remand a matter to an administrative official, upon motion by a party or
the board’s own motion, if the board determines the record is insufficient for review.”

This State law is implemented by the Hilton Head Island Land Management Ordinance, Chapter 2,
Article 103 and the Rules of Procedure for the BZA.

A written Notice of Action is prepared for each decision made by the BZA based on findings of
fact and conclusions of law.

The BZA can either Approve the application, Disapprove the application, or Approve with
Modifications. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law must be stated in the motion.
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Exhibit A - Location Map
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Exhibit B - Applicant's Narrative
HEUMAY RIVER

To: Hilton Head Island Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Jay Nelson, May River Custom Homes
6 Shults Road, Suite D
Bluffton, SC 29910

RE: Variance Request for 9 Mossy Oaks Lane Crosswinds Subdivision
Variance Criteria:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property.

RESPONSE: The existing property is only 0.167 acres. Itis a corner lot in Crosswinds
subdivision. The entire front of the lot is a radius that follows the street therefore creates a
setback that follows the same radius of the street which greatly prohibits the placement of the
structure on the lot.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity;

RESPONSE: Again, a corner lot that is not square with a vast radius setback that effect the
corner of the proposed structure.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

RESPONSE: Due to the small size of the lot and the radius this greatly diminishes the flexibility
of the design that can be proposed on the lot. Myself, my clients, and the architect have
worked diligently to propose a design that will be cohesive with the existing community and
work within the given setbacks. We have attached the garage to the structure in a community
where breezeways and detached garage are the norm.

4. The authorization of the Variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent
property or the public good, and the character of the zoning district where the property is
located will not be harmed by the granting of the Variance.

RESPONSE: Since the requested variance is still reflecting a much larger setback to the
property lines to current structures built in the development.

Thank you for your time and consideration. Please let me know if you have any questions or
need anything else.

Respec Submitted,

Jay Nelson,
May River Custom Homes



Dawn and Craig Lamb

2654 Kinsley Avenue NW
Concord, NC 28027
980.781.7385
dawnlamb2942 @gmail.com

Town of Hilton Head

Community Development Department
One Town Center Court

Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

November 8, 2022

To Whom it May Concern,

Based on input from the Board of Zoning Appeals at its September meeting, we are submitting a revised variance request
for construction of a residential structure at 9 Mossy Oaks Lane in the Crosswinds development.

The Board and Planning Department staff clearly stated that they were more concerned with encroachments into
street setbacks than they were with property line setbacks. They also noted that our lot was platted with unusually
large setbacks to adjoining properties when compared to others in the development (15' on our lot and 7' on
neighboring properties). This property was approved for a setback variance in 2014 to allow a 5' encroachment into
both the east and south setbacks. These variances have since expired, but they demonstrate the town's recognition of
the challenges for development of this site with the platted setbacks.

The lot presents design challenges because it is a lot with a radiused corner, presenting problems placing a rectangular
design within a curved corner.

Our revised approach for complying with the board's recommendation is to move the structure 8’ south, preserving
the 7’ setback to lot 49. This variance would not encroach into the street setback and would still leave 15’ of setback
to the property lines of lot 64.

The Crosswinds ARB and board have reviewed and approved this plan.

We believe this is a reasonable solution that respects the integrity of the neighborhood's theme, preserves the street
setbacks, presents a beautiful facade throughout the turn on Mossy Oaks Drive, and maintains distances between
neighboring properties consistent with the rest of the Crosswinds development.

Thank you i

Dawn and Craig Lamb



CROSSWINDS COMMUNITY

November 11, 2022

A variance has been granted for this property allowing for 7
feet on the side and 15 feet into the back as shown in the
final approved plans dated 10/20/22. This is consistent with
the other homes on the street.

Barbara Grimes
Chairper